(6) Emergency financial planning and loan processing support for FMHA

\$198,750

This appropriation is not subject to the allocation procedures for instructional aid in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 136C.

Sec. 4. APPROPRIATIONS; A.E.S.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> FARM CRISIS INTERVENTION. There is appropriated \$402,500 from the general fund to the University of Minnesota for use by its agricultural extension service in providing farm financial crisis intervention services as follows:

(1) Computer hardware, software training and compensation	<u>\$277,500</u>
(2) <u>Travel supplement</u> for agricultural exten- sion service agents	\$100,000
(3) Project activity, coordination, and pub- licity	<u>\$</u> 25,000

Subd. 2. LIMITATION. The money appropriated in this section is in addition to money already available to the agricultural extension service and may not be used to pay for programs, staff, or materials which are already budgeted or funded.

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 16, 1985

CHAPTER 20 — H.F.No. 327

An act relating to transportation; defining "trees" and "hedges" for purposes of removal from highway right of way; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 160.22, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 160.22, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Changes or additions are indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

Subd. 7a. SCOPE. For purposes of subdivisions 5 to 8, "tree" means a tree or woody perennial shrub or vine which is at least six inches in diameter, as measured at a point two feet from the ground, and "hedge" means any planted and maintained hedge within the right-of-way.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 16, 1985

CHAPTER 21 - H.F.No. 621

An act relating to mental health; revising the language of statutes concerning persons with mental illness and mental retardation and revising the language of statutes concerning state treatment facilities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 147.021, subdivision 1; 243.55, subdivision 3; 245.072; 245.52; 245.821, subdivision 1; 245.825, subdivision 1; 246.01; 246.013; 246.014; 246.13; 246.23; 246.234; 246.41; 246.50; 246.511; 246.52; 246.53; 246.54; 246.55; 246.56; 252.025; 252.05; 252.06; 252.07; 252.09; 252.10; 252.21; 252.22; 252.23; 252.24; 252.25; 252.27; 252.275, subdivisions 1 and 7; 252.28; 253.26; 256.01, subdivisions 2 and 5; 256.91; 256.93, subdivision 1; 256B.02, subdivisions 2 and 8, and by adding a subdivision; 256B.092; 256B.36; 256B.501; 256E.03, subdivision 2; 256E.06, subdivision 2a; 260.092; 260.36; 284.05; 299F.77; 447.42; 447.45; 501.27; and 517.03; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 252.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 147.021, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. The board shall censure, shall refuse to grant a license to, shall order re-examination, or shall suspend, revoke, condition, limit, qualify or restrict the license, whether granted under this chapter or under Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 148.11 to 148.16, prior to May 1, 1963, of any person whom such board, after a hearing, adjudges unqualified or who the board determines after such a hearing is any one or more of the following:

(a) a person who fails to demonstrate the qualifications or satisfy the standards for a license contained in this chapter or rules of the board. The burden of proof shall be upon the applicant to demonstrate such qualifications or satisfaction of such standards.

(b) a person who makes misleading, deceptive, untrue or fraudulent representations in the practice of medicine or who employs a trick or scheme in

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Ch. 21